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Purpose 

Traffic crashes are a leading cause of death and serious injury for young people 
(ages 15 - 18). This is most often due to younger drivers having the most limited 
driving experience and training and results in risk-taking behind the wheel. The 
Driver Education Training Initiative provides funds to high schools to conduct driver 
education courses. The goal is to reduce fatal or serious-injury (KA) crashes where 
younger drivers (under aged 25) were involved. The strategy is to train teens aged 
15-18 in a traditional classroom and behind-the-wheel setting that includes the 
latest advances in methodology, subject matter, and technology and by certified 
instructors. 

In accordance with 43 TAC §25.901, et seq., the Texas Department of 
Transportation (TxDOT) is requesting projects in which the strategy is to train teens 
aged 15-18 in instructor-led driver education training courses that are consistent 
with the latest advances in methodology, subject matter, and technology. The goal 
is to increase public knowledge, perception and understanding of driver education 
and traffic safety for all road users.  

Projects submitted through this RFP will be reviewed for inclusion in the FY 2026 
Annual Grant Application (AGA), which will be submitted to the National Highway 
Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) for approval and funding.  

Project Details 

The Driver Education Training Initiative are funds earmarked for public independent 
school districts (ISDs) to train teens aged 15-18 in instructor-led driver education 
training courses that are consistent with the latest advances in methodology, 
subject matter, and technology as mandated by the Texas Department of Licensing 
and Regulation (TDLR). 

a. The total funding amount for each ISD shall not exceed $20,000. 

b. The target goal and objective of this project is to train a minimum of twenty 
(20) teens aged 15-18 in instructor-led driver education courses by 9/30/2026. 

c. Activities, at a minimum, must include:  

 Conduct thirty-two (32) hours per course of state-mandated classroom 
education, including the DPS written test. 
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 Conduct fourteen (14) hours per course of state-mandated in-car instruction 
(7 hours of drive time and 7 hours of observation). 

 Conduct one (1) CarFit education and assessment event per course for driver 
education students. 

Funding 

Authority and Responsibility for funding of the traffic safety grant program derives 
from the National Highway Safety Act of 1966 (23 USC §401, et seq.), and the 
Texas Traffic Safety Act of 1967 (Transportation Code, Chapter 723). The Behavioral 
Traffic Safety Section (TRF-BTS) provides oversight of statewide projects and local 
projects at the agency’s 25 districts. TRF-BTS administers the program from its 
Austin headquarters in the Traffic Safety Division (TRF) of TxDOT. 
 

Funding Constraints 

 Funds are authorized on a federal fiscal year basis only. Awarded grants are 
contingent upon the availability of federal funds. 

 Projects included in the AGA become cost reimbursable grant in-aid agreements. 
 Federal and state grant funds cannot be used for lobbying. 
 Supplanting is prohibited. Supplanting is defined as the “Use of federal funds to 

support personnel or an activity that is already supported (paid for) by local or 
state funds.” 

Eligibility 

eGrants 

All projects must be requested in eGrants at: https://egrants.bts.txdot.gov 

To set up an eGrants account, select the “New User” link on the eGrants Login 
page. 

For help and resources, select the eGrants Help link on the eGrants Login page. 

Internal Ethics and Compliance Required 

Organizations/Agencies will be required to undergo an Internal Compliance Program 
review prior to grant execution. Organizations must demonstrate compliance with 
Title 43 Texas Administrative Code §25.906(b) by certifying adoption of an internal 
ethics and compliance program that satisfies the requirements of Title 43 Texas 
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Administrative Code §10.51 (relating to Internal Ethics and Compliance Program) 
prior to any grant execution. 

Unique Entity Identifier (UEI) 

Entities doing business with the federal government will use a Unique Entity 
Identifier (UEI) created and registered in SAM.gov. There is a field in eGrants where 
the subgrantee will fill in their UEI number and the registration expiration date. 
Proof of registration from SAM.gov must be uploaded into eGrants as well. 
Registration in SAM.gov must be current for the UEI to be valid. 

Electronic Signature Approval Process Required  

All proposers for projects must be prepared to execute approved projects using the 
electronic signature process. 

Submission 

The Texas Traffic Safety Program, including the Driver Education Training initiative, 
is funded with federal funds allocated from the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) 
with Section 402 - State and Community Highway Safety Programs. 

Training 

Proposers are encouraged to reach out to their local Traffic Safety Specialist for 
assistance when completing their project submission. 

Traffic Safety Specialists 

District TSS Name Email Address Counties Served 

Abilene  Jill Christie Jill.Christie@txdot.gov  

Kent, Stonewall, Haskell, Borden, 
Scurry, Fisher, Jones, Shackelford, 
Howard, Mitchell, Nolan, Taylor, 
Callahan 

Amarillo LaViza Matthews Laviza.Matthews@txdot.gov  

Dallam, Sherman, Hansford, 
Ochiltree, Lipscomb, Hartley, 
Moore, Hutchinson, Roberts, 
Hemphill, Oldham, Potter, Carson, 
Gray, Deaf Smith, Randall, 
Armstrong 

Atlanta Emyli Speer Emyli.Speer@txdot.gov  

Bowie, Titus, Morris, Cass, Upshur, 
Marion, Harrison, Panola, Camp 
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Austin 
Monique Campa  

Pete Wimmer  

 

Monique.Campa@txdot.gov 

Pete.Wimmer@txdot.gov 

 

Mason, Llano, Burnett, Williamson, 
Gillespie, Blanco, Travis, Lee, Hays, 
Bastrop, Caldwell 

Beaumont Pamela Mosqueda Pamela.Mosqueda@txdot.gov 
Tyler, Jasper, Newton, Liberty, 
Hardin, Orange, Chambers, 
Jefferson 

Brownwood Kristi Harwell Kristi.Harwell@txdot.gov  

Stephens, Eastland, Coleman, 
Brown, Comanche, Mills, McCulloch, 
San Saba, Lampasas 

Bryan Julia Davies Julia.Davies@txdot.gov  

Freestone, Leon, Robertson, 
Madison, Milam, Brazos, Grimes, 
Walker, Burleson, Washington 

Childress Nicole Tyler Nicole.Tyler@txdot.gov  

Wheeler, Donley, Collingsworth, 
Briscoe, Hall, Childress, Motley, 
Cottle, Hardeman, Foard, Dickens, 
King, Knox 

Corpus Christi  David Pallotti David.Pallotti@txdot.gov  

Karnes, Goliad, Live Oak, Bee, 
Refugio, Jim Wells, San Patricio, 
Aransas, Nueces, Kleberg 

Dallas 
Greg Hunter  

Bernadine Moore  

 

Gregory.Hunter@txdot.gov  

Bernadine.Moore@txdot.gov 

 

Dallas, Kaufman, Rockwall, Collin, 
Denton, Navarro, Ellis 

El Paso Stephanie Carbajal-Atilano Stephanie.CarbajalAtilano@txdot.gov  

El Paso, Hudspeth, Culbertson, Jeff 
Davis, Presidio, Brewster 

Fort Worth 
Michele Herrera  

Gina Johannessen 

Michele.Herrera@txdot.gov  

Gina.Johannessen@txdot.gov 

Jack, Wise, Palo Pinto, Parker, 
Tarrant, Erath, Hood, Johnson, 
Somervell 

Houston 
James Adkins  

Trey Salinas  

 

James.Adkins@txdot.gov  

Trey.Salinas@txdot.gov 

 

Montgomery, Waller, Harris, Fort 
Bend, Galveston, Brazoria 

Laredo Blanca Trevino-Castro Blanca.TrevinoCastro@txdot.gov  

Dimmit, Duval, Kinney, La Salle, 
Maverick, Val Verde, Webb, Zavala 

Lubbock Karen Peoples-Mitchell Karen.Peoples@txdot.gov  

Parmer, Castro, Swisher, Bailey, 
Lamb, Hale, Floyd, Cochran, 
Hockley, Lubbock, Crosby, Yoakum, 
Terry, Lynn, Garza, Gaines, Dawson 

Lufkin Melissa McKnight Melissa.McKnight@txdot.gov  

Houston, Nacogdoches, Shelby, 
Angelina, San Augustine, Sabine, 
Trinity, Polk, San Jacinto 

Odessa Dorothy (Dottie) Chavez Dorothy.Chavez@txdot.gov  

Andrews, Martin, Loving, Winkler, 
Ector, Midland, Ward, Crane, Upton, 
Reeves, Pecos, Terrell 
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Paris Monica Yates Monica.Yates@txdot.gov 
Grayson, Fannin, Lamar, Red River, 
Delta, Hunt, Hopkins, Franklin, 
Rains 

Pharr Rodney Elizondo Rodney.Elizondo@txdot.gov  

Zapata, Jim Hogg, Brooks, Kenedy, 
Starr, Hidalgo, Willacy, Cameron 

San Angelo Mona Lisa Fischer MonaLisa.Fischer@txdot.gov  

Glasscock, Sterling, Coke, Runnels, 
Reagan, Irion, Tom Green, Concho, 
Crockett, Schlelcher, Menard, 
Sutton, Kimble, Edwards, Real 

San Antonio 
Norma Cardona-Price  

Erik Juarez 

Norma.CardonaPrice@txdot.gov 

Erik.Juarez@txdot.gov 

Kerr, Kendall, Comal, Bandera, 
Uvalde, Medina, Bexar, Guadalupe, 
Wilson, Frio, Atascosa, McMullen  

Tyler Heather Singleton Heather.Singleton@txdot.gov  

Wood, Van Zandt, Smith, Gregg, 
Henderson, Rusk, Anderson, 
Cherokee 

Waco Jolie Person Jolie.Person@txdot.gov  

Hamilton, Bosque, Hill, McLennan, 
Limestone, Coryell, Bell, Falls 

Wichita Falls Tish Beaver Tish.Beaver@txdot.gov  

Wilbarger, Wichita, Clay Montague, 
Cooke, Baylor, Archer, 
Throckmorton, Young 

Yoakum Theresa Parma Theresa.Parma@txdot.gov  

Austin, Calhoun, Colorado, De Witt, 
Fayette, Gonzales, Jackson, Lavaca, 
Matagorda, Victoria, Wharton 

 

Submission Requirements 

 Project submissions must be completed in eGrants no later than 5:00 p.m. CST 
on Thursday, February 28th, 2025.  

 Project submissions must be completed by an authorized representative of the 
organization/agency. 

 Please do not mail hard copies to TxDOT. Any hard copies received will be 
discarded.  

 


